Table 1. Cronbach's alpha coefficient obtained for each of the research indicators.
	Indices
	Cronbach's alpha coefficient

	Informal learning
	0.65

	Job self-efficacy
	0.76

	Learning motivation 
	70.76

	Formal learning
	0.86




Table 2. Descriptive data by gender.
	Nominal group
	Frequency
	%
	Cumulative %

	Male
	130
	63.6
	64

	Female
	75
	36.4
	100

	Total
	205
	100
	




Table 3. Descriptive data by age.
	Nominal group
	Frequency
	%
	Cumulative %

	20-30  
	48
	23
	23

	31-40
	85
	42
		65

	41-50
	54
	27
	92

	51-60
	18
	8
	100

	Total
	205
	100
	






Table 4. Description o the research variables.
	variables
	frequency
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	Standard deviation
	Minimum and maximum possible score

	Informal learning
	205
	1.75
	4.62
	3.30
	0.552
	1-5

	Job self-efficacy
	205
	1.60
	5
	4.18
	0.530
	1-5

	Learning motivation
	205
	2.17
	5
	4.12
	0.536
	1-5

	Formal learning
	205
	1.10
	5
	3.27
	0.729
	1-5

	(Learning at doing work)
	205
	1.20
	5
	3.37
	0.790
	1-5

	(Learning outside of work)
	205
	1
	5
	3.17
	0.8460
	1-5


*Minimum and maximum possible score 0f 1-5 (Theoretical mean= 3)


Table 5. Kolmogorov-Smirnov test for research variables.
	Group
	Test-statistic
	P – value

	Informal learning
	1.31
	0.64

	Job self-efficacy
	1.61
	0.11

	Learning motivation
	1.70
	0.11

	Formal learning
	1.10
	0.17










Table 6. Correlation coefficient between research variables.
	Variables
	Informal learning
	Job self-efficacy
	Learning motivation
	Formal learning

	Informal learning
	1
	
	
	

	Job self-efficacy
	*0.18
	1
	
	

	Learning motivation
	**0.28
	               **0.41
	1    
	

	Formal learning
	**0.33
	0.13
	**0.28
	1
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The covariance matrix of the latent variables ** <0.01, * <0/05
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Table 7. The general structural model's fitting indices.
 Indices         X2         df       GFI  CFI        NNFI      RMSEA      IFI        Final models    57/827       344       0.90        0.90          0.071           0.91            0.890


